City Council Staff Report

Date: November 2, 2016 CONSENT CALENDAR

Subject: APPROVE AMENDMENTS TO COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION
OF GOVERNMENTS (CVAG) REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENTS FOR
INCREASED FUNDING COMMITMENTS AND EXTENSION OF TIME
TRIGGERS ASSOCIATED WITH VARIOUS PROJECTS

From: David H. Ready, City Manager

Initiated by: Engineering Services Department

SUMMARY

Approval of Amendments to Reimbursement Agreements between the City of Palm
Springs and the Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG) allows for a
complete funding commitment from regional Measure “A” funds as well as provide for
the time extensions necessary to facilitate completion of the projects.

RECOMMENDATION:

1) Approve Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 6174 , a Reimbursement
Agreement with the Coachella Valley Association of Governments, extending time
triggers and increased funding commitments for the Vista Chino Low Water
Crossing Bridge project at the Whitewater River, City Project No. 10-10, federal-aid
Project No. NBIL {513),

2) Approve Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. 5748 , a Reimbursement
Agreement with the Coachella Valley Association of Governments, extending the
time triggers to facilitate the widening of the Ramon Road and Bridge over the
Whitewater River Channel, City Project No. 08-25, federal-aid Project No. BHLS
5282 (040),

3) Approve Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. _4394 , a Reimbursement
Agreement with the Coachella Valley Association of Governments, extending the
time triggers to facilitate the replacement and widening of the Indian Canyon Drive
over Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR), City Project No. 01-11, federal-aid Project No.
BRLO 5282 (017); and

4) Authorize the City Manager to execute all necessary documents.

mEMNO. W



City Council Staff Report
November 2, 2016 - Page 2
Approve Various Amendments to CVAG Reimbursement Agreements

STAFF ANALYSIS:

The Engineering Services Department has pursued federal funding from the state of
California Department of Transportation (“Caltrans”) through its Highway Bridge
Program (HBP) to design and construct bridges within the City of Paim Springs that are
also included in the adopted Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG)
Transportation Project Prioritization Study (“TPPS”). As a result, Caltrans will fund
88.53% of eligible costs and CVAG would fund up to 75% of the match as well as costs
not covered by the HBP program in a Reimbursement Agreement between CVAG and
the City of Palm Springs.

As these projects have progressed in the past several years through unique challenges
and project development phases, schedules or milestones that CVAG established as
“Time Triggers” in the Reimbursement Agreements, need to be updated. The complete
funding commitment from CVAG was also requested for the Vista Chino, Low Water
Crossing Bridge Project, City Project No. 10-10. CVAG had only committed up to the
Project Approval and Environmental Document (PA&ED) phase of the project through
Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 6174,

Staff requested that CVAG approve amendments to the various reimbursement
agreements with the City, including funding the remaining local match of the federal
grant for the Vista Chino Low Water Crossing Bridge Project, and time extensions for all
projects. On September 26, 2016 the CVAG Executive Committee approved the
Amendments to the CVAG Reimbursement Agreements for various projects as
summarized in the tables below from CVAG's staff reports inciuded as Attachment 1.

Vista Chino Low Water Crossing Bridge project at the Whitewater River, City
Project No. 10-10, federal-aid Project No. NBIL (513)

Funding/Schedule Summary (Amendment 2 to Agreement No. 6174)

Year Phase HBP Funding Local Funding Totals
2010/2011 Prelim. Engineering (PE} $8.578.,557 $1.111,443 $9,690,000
2018/2019 Right of Way (RW) $4,169,763 $540,237 $4,710,000
2021/2022 Construction (CON) $71,355,180 $9,244,820 $80.600.000

Totals $84,103,500 $10,896,500 $95,000,000

Ramon Road and Bridge over the Whitewater River Channel, City Project No. 08-
25, federal-aid Project No. BHLS 5282 (040)

Funding/Schedule Summary (Amendment No. 2 to Agreement No. A5748)

Year Phase HBP Funding Local Funding Totals
2010/2011 Prelim. Engineering (PE) $2,453.000 $915,000 $3,368,000
2016/2017 Right of Way (RW) $1,030,000 $1,736,000 $2,766,000
2019/2020 Construction (CON) $21,753,000 $8,111.000 $29,864,000

Totals $25,236,000 $10,762,000 $35,998,000

02




City Council Staff Report
November 2, 2016 - Page 3
Approve Various Amendments to CVAG Reimbursement Agreements

Replace and widen Indian Canyon Drive at Union Pacific Railroad (UPRR), City
Project No. 01-11, federal-aid Project No. BRLO 5282 (017)

Schedule Summary (Amendment No. 4 to Agreement No. A4394)

Design Continuous until December 2017
Right of Way June 2014 — December 2017
Construction March 2018 — March 2020

FISCAL IMPACT:

The federal Highway Bridge Program (HBP) grant pays 88.53% of all eligible costs,
leaving the 11.47% match as well as all other non-HBP eligible costs to be funded
locally. In accordance with CVAG policy, 75% of those remaining costs are to be
funded with Regional Measure A funds leaving the remaining 25% to be funded with the
City’s Local Measure A funds and Cathedral City, where appropriate.

SUBMITTED

i/’/Lf/VlA/V\A o :':;
Marcus L. Fuller, MPA, P.E., P.L.S. David H. Ready, Esq.
Assistant City Manager/City Engineer City Manager
Attachment:

1. CVAG Staff Reports

03



Attachment 1

04



ITEM 7F
Coachella Valley Association of Governments

Executive Committee
September 26, 2016

Staff Report

Subject: Amendment No. 2 for the Vista Chino Drive Bridge Project

Contact: Eric Cowle, Transportation Project Manager (ecowle@cvag.org)

Recommendation: Approve Amendment No. 2 to provide CVAG Regional Funds for the
Vista Chino Drive Bridge Project at a not-to-exceed amount of $8,172,375.

Transportation Committee: CONCURS (Meeting of August 29"
Technical Advisory Committee: CONCURS (Meeting of September 12™)

Background: The City Palm Springs successfully acquired a Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
grant to undertake the Preliminary Engineering Phase of a project to construct a bridge on Vista
Chino Drive across the Whitewater Channel. The HBP grant funded 88.53% of the $1,690,000
costs. In their September 2011 meeting, the Executive Committee agreed to provide Regional
funding for this initial phase. Together with Amendment No. 1 in January of 2014, CVAG had
previously obligated and authorized $145,383 as its 75% share of the Preliminary Engineering
costs not covered by the HBP grant.

As indicated in the attached letter, the City of Palm Springs is now requesting CVAG Regional
funds to cover the remaining phases of the project through construction.

Revised Funding Schedule Summary

Year Fhase HBP Funding | Local Funding | Totals

2010/2011 Prelim. Engin. (PE) | $ 8,578,557 $ 1,111,443 $ 9,690,000

2018/2019 | Right of Way (RW) | $ 4,169,763 $ 540,237 $ 4,710,000

2021/2022 | Construction (CON) | $71,355,180 $ 9,244,820 $80,600,000

Totals $84,103,500 $10,896,500 $95,000,000

The City of Palm Springs was ultimately successful in obtaining federat HBFP funding for all
phases of the Vista Chino Drive Bridge Project. HBP funding covers 88.53% of the overall costs,
leaving CVAG's 75% share of the total remaining unfunded costs at $8,172,375.

CVAG has previously approved similar requests for the construction of highly leveraged bridge
projects in the cities of Cathedral City, La Quinta and Rancho Mirage. The Vista Chino Drive
Bridge over the Whitewater Channel is an approved project in CYAG’s Transportation Project
Prioritization Study (TPPS) ranked at 51% with 10 Points, with the highest ranked projects
earning 15 Points. Receipt of the federal HBP funds provides a substantial incentive to include
CVAG Regional Funds in arder to proceed through the Construction Phase of the project.

05



Pursuant to CVAG’s Cash Flow Preservation Policy, a Time Trigger was established in the
Original Reimbursement Agreement, providing that construction begin within four years of the
date of the Agreement, by Septemnber 26, 2015.

The revised funding schedule summary provided indicates project phasing through construction.
Staff proposes approval of Time Triggers that correspond to the new schedule; September 26,
2020 for the completion of Right-of-Way acquisition, and September 26, 2021 to begin
Construction. If the project does not meet these Triggers, the City of Palm Springs will be
required to again submit the project for consideration to receive CVAG regional fund support.

Fiscal Analysis: Regional Transportation Funds are available to cover CVAG’'s share of
$8,172,375 within the identified schedule.

Amendment No. 2 includes language to Provide Funds to Supplement Federal Grant Funds for
the Vista Chino Drive Bridge Project and to authorize that CVAG may decline, or delay, to
provide regional funds for the project should it be determined that such action is necessary to
maintain 2 minimum cash flow balance of regional funds. This language has been previously
approved by the Executive Committee.

Contract Finalization: Minor changes/revisions may be made for clarification purposes by
CVAG’s Executive Director and Legal Counsel prior to execution.
Attachments:

City of Palm Springs Letter
Amendment No. 2

06



City of Palm Springs

Engineering Services Department
3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way « Patm Springs, California 92262
Tek: (760) 123-8253 + Fax: {760) 322-8360 « Web: www.paimspringsca.gov

August 8, 2016

Dennis Woods

Director of Transportation

Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG)
73-710 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 200

Palm Desert, CA 92260

Re: Request for Amendment No. 2 to the Reimbursement Agreement (A6174) to
extand the Time Triggers and to establish funding commitments with CVAG
for all Phases for the Vista Chino Bridge Project

Dear Mr. Woods:

The City of Palm Springs requests an Amendment to update the “Time Triggers" and
funding commitments to the current AGENCY REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT BY
AND BETWEEN CVAG AND THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS. Coordinating
environmental and preliminary approvals among the many jurisdictions that included the
Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla indians (Tribe), Coachella Valley Water District
{(CVWD), and Riverside County Flood Control as well as processing document raviews
and approvals through the Caltrans Local Assistance office has exceeded the Time
Triggers established in the agreement. The City is requesting that the Time Triggers be
extended and funding commitment, 75% of the Local Funding match from CVAG, to
coincide with the Funding Schedule Summary in the table that follows:

Funding Schedule Summary
Year Phase HBP Funding | Local Funding Totals
201072011 Prelim. Engineering (PE) $8.578,557 $1,111443 _ $9.690.000
2018/2019 Right of Way (RW) $4,169,763 $540,237 $4,710,000
2021/2022 Construction (CON) $71,355,180 $9.244 820 . $80,600,000
Totals $84,103,500 $10,896,500 | $95,000,000

For many years, the City of Palm Springs solicited Caltrans Highway Bridge Program
(HBP) for funding a new bridge for the Low Water Crossing at Vista Chino. In 2011,
$1,000,000 was programmed for initial start-up of the project which is part of the
Preliminary Engineering phase of the project. Caltrans Local Assistance defines the

07



Mr. Dennis Woods
August 8, 2016
Fage Z

Preliminary Engineering phase to include the initial studies or planning phase, the
environmental document or project approval phase, and the Final Design or Plans
Specifications & Estimates phase.

The original agreement between CVAG and the City of Palm Springs only included the
project costs in the preliminary engineering phase of $1,000,000 for the initial start-up of
the project. Eighty-eight point fifty-three percent (88.53%) is funded by FHWA, whereas
11.47% is funded by the Local Share. Of the 11.47% ($114,700), CVAG's Regional
Share of the Project costs was not to exceed $86,025 being 75% of the Local Share of
anticipated costs not paid from the HBP.

The City had refined its estimate of the Preliminary Engineering phase which included
all the work up 1o the Environmental Document and Project Approval phase for a tofal
cost of $1,690,000. This increase of $690,000 increases CVAG’s share to $59,358
(75% of the Local Share), The amended total of CVAG's share of $145,383 was
committed to the City in Amendment No. 1 of the Reimbursement Agreement. The City
is requesting in the Amendment a full commitment of 75% of the Local Funding match
as required by Caltrans.

Through a lengthy environmental process and coordination with multiple agencies,
CEQA was adopted via Negative Mitigated Declaration by the Palm Springs City

Council on January 13, 2016 and, subsequently, NEPA was approved on January 26,

2016. Following NEPA approval, the City also submitted a request for authorization of
funding for final design in March 2016. Following up recently with Caltrans, there
appears to be an issue with FHWA approving Low Water Crossing projects causing a
statewide delay.

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact me at (760)

323-8253 ext. 8744 or via e-mail at Savat. Khamphou@PalmSpringsCA gov.

Savat Khamphou, P.E.
Senior Civil Engineer

Attachments:
1. HBP Backup List .
2. Copy of Reimbursement Agreement up to Amendment No. 1

¢ Marcus Fuller, Assistant City Manager / City Engineer
Chron File

08



g abegy VWS P 2120 WY 956 '9L062/E SIURSISSY (8207 JO UOISIN 'SUBNIED

o
o
. ] o o Anmonz 7107 Isquapdag oy T
E 81 nagcanbal sy '91/51 MY 01 Puokag WOy DOO0OS' ZE PUR OL/SE O3 PUOAY WON 000 00598 INPIYISaY (SOI) ap (9587 LRGN Z10Z/L L6 %ES'GE WYy quwy P4
otL'oaz- o0e'ze0's- 0SS'SPL ymey (exo
0sZ'ELZ'2- 002’ L96°L- DS¥'PSL'S 3d d8H  LZLE
‘ S T yamseaugbupunyy o
L] PRIIBLGD FEH 13K 10U VAN LL/OL 01 SLIGL Add WOY PIAOW EPUN) T SUIGLE § undw pE o] Apeds loN unuiy-w10 »LOZIL P WES B aimy GUPY P4
He'szr _ F1- RVIN 055 'Sri- ‘ iy 2207
Cov'vez's- ELE'9ED'E 0SSl id daH 12t
woL 1890 194 106 YN BE/LL OF 21/91L Ad4 WOJ PRADL SPUR] 3d SUIUGW G Uijipa PR 0} APRaL JON URLEY-YIO S40Z/6Z/0L HES B 318y QuIBY 'PI4
L0 LLLTL 290°bLE L LR [0
EL6'BE0'6 £16'8€0'6 3d dBH  t2i€
imo) puokog o281 6L VAN Lol 9151 GLivl oug aseud IS INd oy
} “speie) Gurpund vieud
0000061 1 000'0L2'04 000063 TG
oV 07
pug dysSs)
OE6'MEE'L L90°BLL'S Erg'CEL WRIEW |3
0L0'5E5°01 €16 BE0'S L51'95¥' | $ pagy
gL pucheg ozisL a1 TV 3% 1) 8151 SLivl oug (sswung 34
000'000'S6 000'009°08 - Tocooie'zt 1 000'059' | = _
oV e
oy SHSS
00%'968'0L 0206 1891571 [er@esi YRy je30
OO%'E0L v DEL'SSE 1L £OL'ZSTLL IGL'08Y} § paJ
€L puodag 0216} Birg giiLl FIv. 1} oK Y, ]} Joud Arewnang eLNos pung
000'000'56 D00'009' 08 0000t L'ZL foooroses ™0}
00000908 DOC'000 08 NOD
000 005 Z 000'005'T M
000’0061 000'04Z'CL |oooross's 34
gL puodag 0z BL/BL 8LiL1 L s Shiri 1oug Avwaing sseyg
(E48)1BN-18 [foid PRy
‘pasnbay juawaabe
padoud 1503 ybiH -abpug auly ¥ mau s BUISSOIS JeM MD| JURT & RIRIABY JBNY JHEMSILAA JAD OUILD EISIA "ZS00100 'ON SO0ME shituds wiey
Fiol puniug 74,1 aLgl BLALL Lim 18,11 Sl 1od,) Aouaby ayqisuodsay

apislany  Aunon go Pusig
{Ajug sieeiod
way 3} "dILS AidiL 4 aul ul paisy Ajenplaipun ag pinoys yeys spraloid sapmoul Bunsy syl Siuswuiod Buipuny JWanna Jo dil S4/d1l 4 sieudosdde sy) aag

weaboid ebpug Aemybiy 0Z/6102-SLIvL0Z



AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO THE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS AND CVAG
VISTA CHINO DRIVE BRIDGE PROJECT

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO, effective this 26" day of September, 2016, by and
between the City of Palm Springs (lead Agency) and the Coachella Valley Association
of Governments, a California joint powers agency, (CVAG), and is made with reference to
the following background and circumstances:

In September, 2011, the Executive Committee agreed to provide funding assistance to
complete the Preliminary Engineering Phase of the Vista Chino Drive Bridge Project over the
Whitewater River Channel. At the time, the staff report identified the opportunity to take
advantage of highly leveraged federal Highway Bridge Development {(HBP) funding. The HBP
grant provided 88.53% of the project costs for the Preliminary Engineering Phase.

The City of Palm Springs is now requesting a commitment from CVAG to provide funding for
additional phases of the Vista Chino Drive Bridge Project, including construction.

This Amendment Number Two shall:

1) Establish that the Highway Bridge Program proceeds acquired by the City of Palm
Springs will fund the Major Portion of Costs for the Vista Chino Drive Bridge Project,
and;

2) Provide CVAG Regional Funds for 75% of the Unfunded Local Portion of Qualified
Project Costs, as described, and;

3) Provide that any “Additional Qualified Funds” which the City of Palm Springs shouid
acquire for this Project be First Applied “Off the Top” to reduce remaining Total
Project Costs, and;

4) Extending the “Time Triggers” for Right-of-Way and Construction to coincide with
the revised schedule, as described, and;

§) Provide for the inclusion of a twenty-foot wide bicycle and pedestrian underpass,
and;

6) Provide that CVAG does not agree to advance the Proposed Schedule for the
Construction Phase of the Project, and may delay funds for the proposed
construction Phase of the Project should CVAG’s Cash Flow require such an action
at that time, and;

7) Authorize the Executive Director, in consultation with CVAG General Counsel, to
resolve any Minor Inconsistencies in approving this Amendment Number Two.

All other provisions in the existing Reimbursement Agreement for the Vista Chino Drive Bridge
Project, as well as Amendment Number One thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

{Funding Schedule Summary on following page)

10



Revised Funding Schedule Summary

Year Phase HBP Funding | Local Funding Totals
2010/2011 | Prelim. Engin. (PE) | $ 8,578,557 $ 1,111,443 $ 9,690,000
2018/2019 | Right of Way (RW) | $ 4,169,763 $ 540,237 $ 4,710,000
2021/2022 | Construction (CON) | $71,355,180 $ 9,244,820 $80,600,000

Totals | $84,103,500 $10,896,500 $95,000,000

Time Trigger for Completion of Right-of-Way September 26, 2020

Time Trigger for Beginning Construction September 26, 2021

(Signatures on following page)

11



COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION of GOVERNMENTS

The parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number Two to be executed by their duly
authorized representatives on the above-referenced date.

ATTEST: AGENCY:

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

By: By:
City Manager Mayor
CVAG
By: By:
Tom Kirk Dana Reed
Executive Director CVAG Chair

12



ITEM 6F
Coachella Valley Association of Governments

Executive Committee

September 26, 2016 Cv A
Staff Report
Subject: Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with the City of Palm Springs and the

City of Cathedral City to Widen the Ramon Road Bridge over the
Whitewater River Channel

Contact: Eric Cowle, Transportation Program Manager (ecowle@cvag.org)

Recommendation: Approve Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with the City of Palm
Springs and the City of Cathedral City to Widen the Ramon Road Bridge over the
Whitewater River Channel to Extend the Time Trigger to June 30, 2020.

Transportation Committee: CONCURS (Meeting of August 29™)

Technical Advisory Committee: CONCURS (Meeting of September 12%)

Background: At their meeting in June 2008 the Executive Committee agreed to provide funding
assistance to complete a Project Study Report for a project to widen the Ramon Road Bridge
over the Whitewater River Channel. Subsequently, in their meeting in January 2010, at the
request of the City of Palm Springs, the Executive Committee agreed to provide funding
assistance for all remaining phases of work, through construction, with Amendment No. 1.

The total cost of the project, which remains unchanged, is $35,998,000. The project is partially
funded with a federal Highway Bridge Program {HBP) grant. The HBP grant provided just over
70% of the total project costs leaving a remaining local cost of $10,762,000. CVAG's 75% of the
local share remains unchanged at $8,071,500.

The City of Palm Springs is the Lead Agency for this project. With Amendment No. 1, The City
of Cathedral City became an additional party to the Agreement along with the City of Palm
Springs. The City of Palm Springs has a separate agreement with the City of Cathedral City
concerning the cost share for the remaining 25% local share of this project.

Pursuant to CVAG’s Cash Flow Preservation Policy, a Time Trigger was established in
Amendment No. 1, providing that right-of-way acquisition be completed and construction begin
within one year of the proposed schedule at the time of the Amendment. For right-of-way
acquisition, that Time Trigger date was June 30, 2016. The project recently commenced the
right-of-way phase on June 9, 2016.

As indicated by the attached letter, the City of Palm Springs is now requesting Amendment No.
2 to the Agreement to Widen the Ramon Road Bridge over the Whitewater River Channel to
extend the project Time Trigger to June 30, 2020 to reflect the revised project schedule.

13



Revised Funding Schedule Summary

Year Phase HBP Funding | Local Funding | Totals
2010/2011 Prelim. Engineering $ 2,453,000 $ 915,000 $ 3,368,000
2016/2017 Right-of-Way $ 1,030,000 |$ 1,736,000 $ 2,766,000
2019/2020 Construction $21,7563,000 |$ 8,111,000 $29,864,000
Totals $25,236,000 | $10,762,000 $35,998,000

Fiscal Analysis: The City of Palm Springs has only requested an extension of the Time Trigger
and has proposed no changes in the total project cost of $35,998,000 with CVAG’s 75% local

share remaining unchanged at $8,071,500. There is no change in the fiscal impact.

Contract Finalization: Minor changes/revisions for clarification purposes may be made prior to

execution by CVAG's Executive Director and/ or Legal Counsel.

Attachments:

City of Palm Springs Letter
Addendum Number Two

14



City of Palm Sprin;gs

Engineering Services Department
3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way » Palm Springs, Callfornia 92262
Tel: (760) 323-8253 » Fax; {760) 322-B360 » Weh: www.palmspringsca.gov

August 8, 2016

Dennis Woods

Director of Transportation

Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG)
73-710 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 200

Palm Desert, CA 82260

Re. Requestfor Amendment No. 2 to the Reimbursement Agreement {A5748) to
update Schedule and extend the Time Triggers for the Project to Widen the
Ramon Road Bridge over the Whitewater River Channel

Dear Mr. Woods:

The City of Palm Springs requests an Amendment to update the schedule and extend
the Time Triggers to the current AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN CVAG AND THE
CITY OF PALM SPRINGS. Typical processing times with Caitrans in the environmental
review and local assistance office exceeded the time triggers established by CVAG, but
the project is on schedule according to the funding commitment dates established by
Caltrans. The project has recently commenced into the Right of Way phase, approved
by Caltrans latest Amendment Modification {AMOD) E-76 issued on June 9, 2018. An
update to the Funding Schedule Summary is provided in the table below:

Funding Schedule Summary
Year Phase HBP Funding | Local Funding Totals
2010/2011 | Prelim. Engineering (PE) $2.453,000 $915,000 $3,368.000
201672017 Right of Way (RW) $1.030,000 $1.736,000 $2,766,000
_2019/2020 Construction (CON) $21,753,000 $8,111,000 $29,864,000 |
' i Totals $25,236,000 $10,762,000 $35,998,000

In June 2008, the Executive Committee agreed to provide funding assistance to
complete a Project Study Report for a project to widen the Ramon Road Bridge over the
Whitewater River Channel. The intention in completing a Project Study Report was to
allow the City of Palm Springs to qualify the bridge for Highway Bridge Program (HBP)
funding. Caltrans has programmed HBP funds for the Ramon Road Bridge Widening
project and through Amendment No. 1 between the City of Paim Springs, City of

15



Mr. Dennis Woods
August 8, 2016
Page 2

Cathedral City, and CVAG it was agreed that CVAG would provide for 75% of the
unfunded local portion of qualified project costs. The City respectfully requests an
Amendment to provide an extension to the time triggers reflective of the schedule
provided to provide minimal disruption to the project.

If you have any questions or need additional information please contact me at (760)

323-8253 ext. 8744 or via e-mail at Savat. Khamphou@PalmSpringsCA gov,

Sincerely,

Savat Khamphou
Senior Civil Engineer

Attachments:
1. AMOD E-76
2. HBP Backup List
3. Copy of Funding Agreement up to Amendment No. 1

c: Marcus Fuller, Assistant City Manager / City Engineer
Chron File

16



EOR NI RO Jr g

alaclit o Ll ORSIA U SINTOS TRANSAR (A0 AnLe J s AGTNG Y

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
PHVISION OF PLANNING AND LOICAL ASSISTANCE
Jed WAV STRIFET, A% e MS- 760
SANEBERNARDIMNG, O 5124010ty

DEONE 90} 381405

PN (R 383800

Y 31

wawva it clpnesdne

June 9. 216

Marcus L. Fuller

City Enginecr

City of Palm Springs

3200 E. Tahguilz Canyon Way
Palm Sprgs, CA 922462

Dear Mr. Fuiler.

DALY CHRT SRUer

Yo ererm oflicione

H-RIV-(-PSP

BHLS-3283(040)

Widen Ramon Road Irom San Luis Rev Drive
o Landau Boulevard and

Rehabilitate, widen bridge and approsches
over Whitewater River

Beono. S6C-02K7

We have reviewed and processed your obligation submittal for the above-reterenced project
through Caltrans Headquarters and the Federal Highway Administrstion (FHWAL You are

hercby authonzed (o begin the Right of Way Acgutsttipn and

Support phase ol your project

Fnclosed is a copy of the suthorizing decument (L-76) for your records.

[f vou plan 1o utilize privine/'vutside copsultant services, please be reminded of the Cansultant

Selection and Audit Process as outlined 1 Chapter 10 of our
Manual {LAPN)

1 ocal Assistance Procedures

If vou have any guestions, please contact me or my stafl. Alhena Vergel de Dios at (909) 806-

344,

Sincerely.

( o
JT

Sean Yeuny P.L.

District Local Assistance Engineer
Atachmenl: E-76

¢ Grace Abvares, RUTC

Savat Khamphou. P'alm Springs
George Farapo, Patm Springs

Sty warrne tanahilie ao s i e

17



18

“HLe1E 54 MM 01 1y pRaaLaaBo.d 4 STwyd
SR 1L RS0 01 D34 [ A0 201 {TRSAL0RP R4 10y wOCzonne BURZENEA (0 s MA 1€ SR aSUBIEsrD VdEN 0 juerbeant "Amuogipiy pazubuing 10N 5 0% {3YSanisen ) 3d 19 woN

AL W0 g Bunedpreduow pur Bunedianied oo Bujlebaiias 0] jqauodsan a D By POPUnt ARedw) %004 S o DuRediuud-uoy ayy B e iSsor

Runedsxped-uou oy Su:pagi s pafoud 2.0 Bu 19403 M Tey JeAGddyEduRTeNY yd AN 1BYL HON CajEp SR AQ [EADdeRoURIBRE (V] URUDALT Y N U0 [ 3§ 81 'SL0Z Bun~ A eseyd (syeg
Au3] 3 SR WEEHLOD (e | TRy PRIETU| STy AND By, pom G BullBdOned-uou Jo) jar 10U juns A0 ey) SR 004G 01 BAR NEPUFT WY ) SP (SE9 5U) L0 Ty (a0jaxt Butecared-vou sl Iuwangs
28pu KA AUL 3 ISR BOT M0 A1 TN LR il B DR I B O T (SR BupBUDIRG wow Bt TPME NOSUET O] WELATIR TH0un (e 2] 0 18EM 002 Wwoy 6se S| afard Bupedojusd jriepe)

oy BunNdiaLEC-uou EIBPD) - g BuECIHUEC MteGa) - g SEUR] § DOT0doud o) v (RS WOy 5) Butuapen DU, {STE30UY RNuBwUoRAULT) T Yy 9PUR 010 202008 L 8 PUTUOGNE - | BES LLUTHED 1 L0MERSg
ny
RAT EbrS ZELCOTE S 005 55C" 1§ 000’08’y § a3vd
Wwoa 30035084 034 d 034 4802 WiDL
Ao Oayd4 0] | OIS EWALSO L LDELLSO
8 BRLMY g 0j058nbA B % SML || DEAZEASD
T EREILTE
00'as 00 SSO'CRr TS o0 D00 PCL 9% TELOL
uous 0c'o% 0008 TYI0LiBNE
0o'as noos 000% 153N03H SIHL HLO
0oos o oS 000§ NOUYDITED "ASNd
Do'os oo 0% oS IYiDIBNS
00¢§ oq 03 noos LSANOAY S NOD
ray i 0008 o0t ROUYDITEO 'AMd
o0'0% DOERVF OET LS 00 000'28;:'25 TWIDLIBNS
on 0% O SRy 0T 1S 00°000'93, 25 1SANCIY Skl A
00 0% o0y oo'as NDILYDIEO ASdd
oves COS8LESK LS QQODLRICTS WLOLENG
00 &4 oD yoos LS3INDIH SiHd 3d
o0 00991 ESv g vy 000 B9ECS HOUYDITBD "ASHd
1502 OV [Es AR EEE LSQI 193r0ud 35vHd
AMYWHNG SNIDN
o1 Wz L30M
g ar 130
Sl it +30M
5l el 3211
a)l ow3d Tvaieayn YIHY NYEHN SAS DN JFodAl Adih ON 3NN 3002 904Hd
1820095 492D OS ON FOIHE
a0 QN3 AN HILEVYSH)
CLE: SOBL-O00r-60T 434 diLs
HLO A1M AN Y1 Hh di553
S 10/ SNUYLS MY fakyel-t _ O
-HdS vIOZIE0MO 5088 338 AiViS OL 9370 17 SNUVLS AN vivadll
NOD MIKTY YOO UGINNSSY 1HDISYIAC MOHd “RLAOH
ANV D AN SONIHES WiV ADNIDY
00U 8000 LoBo-Li0Z  “3d 'G,0M HY 334 N-IESFOZ00ORN ON rOYd 31YLS

SRV AEDV T HANY A3HA

SIHIVDHAAY ONY 3O0rHE NIUWM ANV ILYTHYHIY

FHOM 40 dda L

JHEUIES DN CHE TAEYATINDE NYah Y OL 3040 AJN 5107 HYS WOHA QYD KOAvy

NOUV1IEOdSNYHL 40 \NFWAYY ST VINYOITTVD

‘NOILVIOT LI3ArOMd

(94-3]- AdYWRNS NOUYVAIA0N LNIWONIAY

E DM D38
(nrDizazs QN L3N
S1HE “Xi3Hd

ASg-FAIEE0 THOLYIO1 VIO
WYHOOUd Qry TyHI03d



0'o0 €20k AFSG-310Z WO WYHOMINNND ATY AB Sivd NI 33A0udSY
VAMHAHOd  HES0-8L0E NO NNATHIM 'ITD04 A SOvd NI 9355300
SNYHLETwI HOd  9E-500L0E NOD HHH1VE "HN0T AG SOV N Q2L IINENTS QOWY JdAl LHIWNDGT
BETLESE  STSTANOL WO WLV MO AR STV Nt OIMIHARD 1HOCAdTS ANY SIDIV Y0
rioL-90H SZ-r0BLOZ KO OLEIBTY ‘5060 30 130H3A A] SOV NI 03HYdIyd

19

A 153N0FH MM FI3D0Hd 0L NOLLYZIHOHENY

NOWYZIHIHLNY

SHUYTIIY TYHAA3S

LBZO
2058 Op L@ SMpAnaH AR o [yBe o umCy s SR OWE BUGEE) D) o dn RIeg USWsTINOWIA B3R ud R Lo MO TV SPUTY dedHM | W FRUSTPPR it WRIMLEY  KES T JO Ot JUBLURINGUAHAIE LIt

Lt SEMAGAR Aw 3 (uBy XG5 SEE'OED LS OF POV 3) CIUBNDEE St s nun Buipuny Juepitd 9101 YO DRIBEIEA-QS SEM F|/D0/D L0 Bauddy LoImRap YdTN Ewblo 8l paeligo Agnopnoud vem Buuseutue
LPujumpst 10y Buioun . diid 5102 5.OYES O SLANLL U0 DRAICOIR Ly [WGuDUBLIY L1 GL -G\ )J 174 Ra'Leslioud 1puny (gokind) wesbo . adseuucnad Loy moogen, Samn parsmag cepee, o wrug
At fuT] UG WY AN JTIEMBIIYAL DU 1840 Sepmdde U 38pUY PEQY DU BY §4]] GUN] XI5 (] JN0j LLIGKH UOD(M [UD 0GR o7 oIS INDDE U yoddra o5 Bupuny Aum jo By ray 19enbarn & 5| Fx CIONDEE

HEDBAL § U Slunalue (poddrs) 1500 oanBUUNLAY ARAR LV By

aC'rai § < WLOLENS

vBLYSE 8 VN Y HBMIAAY 0/ Py uiuty 10 SN UDNBX0 B Y MeEnd|Ig EZOr0Xr-£29
95,700 § e WSwre] ados ‘3L WeWssES euRuWg [ PR ]
ozl ¥ Bl OSSR BAOS 'L IWSWREES LBUBLIN LS00 0RS
LEL2l 8 %0 AWETey BUOE '3 UGWRSE] LBLEULLG ¥i¢-024-089
] ST o WRUGIRY DAOG 3L 0002429
voply § .4} JOL IHOUNER g RNy PLOQZF LY
-S4 gL JUBIDSYT 000G "I TR KIS ] LIRUIELL &y EZ0-Q2t-LL9
98§ 0L Q 39710 Wewases uofin o] Aeiodiud] 12002k 129
Zui68 § 59t JURDASES DRXLA S0 Atusachue | 002 Ls9
wit $ 00 DL MDA NS0T AIRIOOLLE | ELOroftri49
1500 QI L83 AN ALInlLDY HOHINY JdAL 5130uvd
Uity

MAOPRRIE 505 Aap 0 by

ZHTONYS OU I %05 PR 1B 5 TR LU
LN 0102/ L7214 U BEBREALRN BN G0) SO PUS | DZ/FLIG0 U0 CRULTIER FEM JISI180 v 3N Duipen JEH O LONEIBRBULD aRNy ol PRsruaAR Bueg we Sl oot SN S D202/ L Lo

PRACOCE g "B WUEUIWE J11 4 GLOT LOYIS W A44 9L/5E fol peuwimsBoud i pud kout) {GBH) weiboig abpog AsmuyBiH Bukn Buigun, uoqrasiuwpy g woryswibay Aep 10 i o) b o s) sy € O3S
IPTE-09S 0N 18 395 0 BuneauBue Asuui@sd J0) WAINE JuTw teiepe)

RLOLPRS B 0] 1n) GEEH LA AUAL FIE WIC © 00 SKEG FB 1Y SPUY JoHN [0 HI SSRANTUAEY WCE BE & GOt USWITINGUIN WNuumw W g BuiesuBug Oeupuiud o) 5915 75 PSRRI uR |8
pIdden wou =1 Bulpurl; poapy  PoEBiga HEnonasd wew (05 FVd ) IUEWNGD (Muawser-AUe pud e de afeud dop Supsduibua Lsupttaid ) Bupuny GBS U0 S| Ad O] PoSHT PUR dlLd4 SL0Z 5,9%0S
O § LG0T UD PIADOCE g JLrMuUpUBLNY O g -G} A 10} peusnefn el gpuny (o ainh WRIBUy eouriapa ) Aesmylliy [PUDHRH DUN preARng NEPUTT 0] SAUQ ABH 60 ) UNT W) BN  FIBMADMIAA DY) JBA0
coydeodde puw sBpug DEDH UOWEY Syl seul| x5 O] $M0y Was Udjem Dur rEqqeyes of 4 39R4) 1nulns fae suoleagtheds “surd 10| Bupun) BuuosawiBud LUsUuNeKd pwonipee Jo) 196NDAE B 51 24 souanbeg

SLOZ/GGS D PILEp 13ms| adueu: 4 ya PAHEA LZ0Z 'OF Junp ud alBQ PUT Weuaaly ¢ 035

S%E5 B9 T HIE WMAWS TG WA UAKT
| DOVy #POD U HBLGLIIT SR A4S Si/rl D) P45 Put Ad4 9454 Ul pewtueBoid s siun pHEDLGQDUN 34 GLOZMOVD UD PEAGACE SEM § D ALAMEUR o)) 4 S10Z 8.0905 v pLdl LARY OF inefoig @y
“PLOLGON] VO PRSP SRA (rd TN BTy A0 BIUBIYGRALZ) RWOLEN SPUR| (WA DORIINIGEUSH DUB Wrraamidiy ofipug Anw. B Buan 3604 us Buguny, Guyeaaifu s Fombetiy g ) IFB0RRE & 5 50 2 TEG
Sy 800U Bq O GO r0G0ALR] 19Ut Bupu B sy Sounese W10 O G0TGB0DAIY B L4 0GS - 4} §4/d58 d U u pewiureiBoss-agnap B rreoud mus Ay 3y o4l O vretd re o4 pedu Ao By

QU0'B%L"I2% 0 o) uonaanvue) BUREDIMUEY JijHE ¥ SMOUE W UKT  uoied Bu fedopivd-uoe ARepa; U1 U 1990ud

AIRLE O] 0) A0 B6A'SES 0 DLg B A0 I00US 1) FUE IR 10N TrZiOLtAIN] 190US dLESAidild SUT OVB | e PIRD 1) Azunbe e g3 st 40 HEG W vagkd O pOpracsd wonelRWioon [uswenddng

SIpTHLAD

91 GPIYG

SI0LL LGS0
SiDUrParsh

TIRENOSD



20

DLOZMTIGO HOE LYY N0 COWGNIVY
ND UgdnDis AE QINDNSG JdAl ININNI0A
AHOLSIH FHMLVNDIS SNYULIve
ABQLSIH IHNLYHTAS UL SINA vARHA
HLOZIL 090 (LI L IHM ASNOON
1802250 NALTIME T AHYD)
§I02SEG0 31804 NNATHIT 0
SLOTH O/ WVHIHVINNND AV
SE0Z VD0 ODHWYANLLEYW ViNTAZ
SE0ZILESD ITS0H NMAWITM I
B D2kt WYHONINKND AV
Ji10zZ/am0 DBEFVANLLEW ViINTAZ
qrpzeomp FTOC S NNAHHIN 4
WO O3INDS AH OINDIS ¥ 00N

AMOLSIH ZHNLYNDIS SiNd YAHA

SLozALMG mﬂurﬂ( {0¥(IZ825 YALNNN 133r0Bd HO4 AHOLSIH IHNIVNSIS



p¢ abey wHWS ¥ 218g WV 956 "910Z/6TiE 8ougNISsy B0 0 UOIBIA] “SUBRED)
ol
el ABUNG PLOZ Rquatag U palsanba st Buipuny Sd Pasiey @z ASisas yLOZELAL %RES BE ey QuUBY PId
997204~ T TN Yol e
YEK'25Z 1- YEY'ZSZ| 3d J8H  6ESE
) T  iusndidid o
TEOL yeqtues SGERUELY 0) UAYEY UOLTY SIS D) SE/FL Add WOY PRAOW SPUM Sd “SYIUOU! G URRP DB 01 ADRSI 10N [HWRV-YIQ ¥LOZ/IFZ/0L REG P ‘Aley quUNIY P33
9oL 'To o9z'Iot" yanew 12307
(ol A verase'y- Id JBH  8ESE
SEPOGIE
ooy o] paurape Guiaq asud SiIPL O] QU/GL Ad4 WDY P3A0W SPUTY S “SHMIOW O U PE 0) ADRAL ION UGIMBN BB GLOZIL/S %EG R Hey quIey 'Pad
9z'zel- 99z L9l LB (8207
P IST L YorIszl 3d daH  6ESE
wioi pucdag 0ziBL 1811 L L0 a1 GiirlL loyd aslud AN pyjauy
‘sxaraQ Bupung aseud
QOD'HLL'T DOLFALF'L looe'eses mio)
oV B30
puog JySST
iR'ZlE 992291 0OS'SS1 uIreYY [EJ07
OuLESKE MEVIGT L TELOGT L § pas
{e10L pucdag Dzl BLBL gLl Lymi BLSL St 04d Jsswwing 34
000'905'92 DOO'LLG'KE 000'¥aL'L 00L'PLY'L 005'95¢"' 1 [N
v 2o
uog Jyss
8LR'6OZE r6ZEL0Z MEEEt lesz'zot 895'551 WIeN 237
At P AT WL ST legrocony ve¥ 2520 ZeL'ooz’s § pad
ey puoiag era2:10 Glrdl BIALL FaY. |3 o151 Shivl ok tAINUNENg BIN0S puny
000905 92 000 125 vZ T Jooo'ras' 00L'PIY ) J00E '95E°} 1etoL
000°345'FE 000'1L5'¥T NOD
D00 ¥ELL {000 P3L°L M
DOOLEL'T 0oL e 0OE'SSE'L 3d
(LT puoiog oZr6! &L81 oLzl i1 LSt Siive oud :wwwng eseyd
{Or0ITRZS-SHHE ford pay
‘pasnbar wawaaibe alalg 1500 Yl -AEEEIT8U S SRNEEDILLNGT IN0IT ‘AISSEIIS0 52 WO JLUGIDS
‘alipug susq g o} 3BpUG BURY F USDIKA "ML AMLAY INID OFF TN 8'0 'H3AIH HILYMILIAM H3A0 OVOH NOWYVH "L8Z0I95 ‘ON 390144 sbupds wed
oL puodey o261 s 8Ll 1L aLs) SHbL 0ug Asusby ajqisuodsey
apistany Llunog |0 AsQ
(A1uo sioefoud

WaY U} "df| LS /i1 aY) Ut pais Aenpiaipur 3G pinoys 12yl sidsiord sapnioul Buysh s sjuawiwwos Buipun; UsLIND 10) dILSa/dILd Sreidoidde ay) sag
weiboig abplig AemybiH 02/61L0Z2-S1/¥10Z



AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO THE REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF PALM SPRINGS, CITY OF CATHEDRAL CITY AND CVAG

PROJECT TO WIDEN THE RAMON ROAD BRIDGE OVER THE WHITEWATER RIVER
CHANNEL

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO, effective this 26" day of September, 2016, by and between
the City of Palm Springs (lead Agency), the City of Cathedral City (Agency) and the Coachella
Valley Association of Governments, a California joint powers agency, (CVAG), and is made with
reference to the following background and circumstances. All other provisions in the existing
Reimbursement Agreement for the Project to Widen the Ramon Road Bridge over the Whitewater
River, as well as Amendment Number One thereto, shall remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment Number Two shall provide an increase of 2 years added to the Time Trigger
Period established in Amendment Number One, such that construction must begin on the Project
to Widen the Ramon Road Bridge over the Whitewater River before the NEW TIME TRIGGER DATE
OF June 30, 2020.

This Amendment Number Two shall provide that the CVAG Regional Share of the Project
costs will remain unchanged at $8,071,500.

Revised Funding Schedule Summary

Year Phase HBP Funding | Local Funding Totals
2010/2011 Prelim. Engineering | $ 2,453,000 |$ 915,000 $ 3,368,000
2016/2017 Right of Way $ 1,030,000 | % 1,736,000 $ 2,766,000
2019/2020 Construction $21,753,000 | % 8,111,000 $29,864,000

Totals | $25,236,000 | $10,762,000 $35,998,000

CVAG Previously Obligated and Authorized: 75% ($10,762,000) = $8,071,500

(Signatures on following page)

22



COACHELLA VALLEY ASSOCIATION of GOVERNMENTS

The parties hereto have caused this Amendment Number Two to be executed by their duly

authorized representatives on the above-referenced date.

ATTEST: AGENCY:

CITY OF PALM SPRINGS

By: By:
City Manager Mayor

CITY OF CATHEDRAL CITY

By: By:
City Manager Mayor
CVAG
By: By:
Tom Kirk Dana Reed
Executive Director CVAG Chair

23



ITEM 6G
Coachella Valley Association of Governments

Executive Committee
September 26, 2016

Staff Report

Subject: Amendment No. 4 to the Reimbursement Agreement with the City of Paim
Springs for the Project to Improve Indian Canyon Drive from Garnet Road
to, and Including, the UPRR Railroad Crossing

Contact: Eric Cowle, Transportation Program Manager (ecowle@cvag.org)

Recommendation: Approve Amendment No. 4 to the Reimbursement Agreement with the
City of Palm Springs for the Project to Improve North Indian Canyon Drive from Garnet
Road to, and including, the Union Pacific Railroad Crossing {UPRR), to Extend the Time
Trigger Three Years to September 26, 2018.

Transportation Committee: CONCURS (Meeting of August 29%)

Technical Advisory Committee: CONCURS (Meeting of September 12t

Background: In June 2001, the Executive Committee authorized the amount of $1,546,875 for
the design engineering and preparation of the environmental document for the project to
improve indian Canyon Drive from Garnet Road {South of I-10) to, and including, the UPRR
Railroad Crossing Bridge. As was the policy at the time, the Executive Committee agreed to pay
50% of qualified project costs.

In April 2003 the Executive Committee authorized Amendment Na. 1 in the amount of $28,300
to cover additional costs for the design consultant, and in February 2007 the Executive
Committee authorized Amendment No. 2 in the amount of $50,100 for additional design work.

In September of 2011 the Executive Committee approved Amendment No. 3 which increased
the Regional Funding Share of qualified project costs from 50% to 75%. The Executive
Committee then authorized an additional $3,750,000 in Amendment No. 3, representing
CVAG's 75% local share of the remaining costs through construction, bringing CVAG's total
share of obligated and authorized project costs to $5,375,275. The total cost of the project,
which remains unchanged, is $24,593,750. The project is partially funded with a federal
Highway Bridge Program (HBP) grant. The HBP grant provided just over 70% of the total project
costs leaving a remaining local cost of $7,167,033. CVAG’s 75% of the local share remains
unchanged at $5,375,275.

Pursuant to CVAG's Cash Flow Preservation Policy, a Time Trigger was established in
Amendment No. 3, providing that construction begin within four years of the proposed schedule
at the time of the Amendment. For construction, that Time Trigger date was June 30, 2015. The
project is currently in the right-of-way phase.

24



As indicated by the attached letter, the City of Palm Springs is now requesting Amendment No.
4 to the Agreement to extend the project Time Trigger to September 26, 2018 to reflect the
revised project schedule.

The City has indicated that Southern California Gas Company has a major facility that requires
a complicated right-of-way swap between the City and a private land owner, and that the
relocation of Southern California Edison major overhead transmission lines have resulted in two
years of delay.

The project has a long history of challenges since its inception in 2001. The project is located in
an area with several environmentally sensitive species, and had undergone a lengthy
environmental process. After the environmental studies were complete and approved, UPRR
introduced a policy to raise the height requirement of bridges going over railroads. This
completely changed the scope of the project, causing the environmental document to be
revalidated.

The revised schedule is as follows:

Design: Continuous until December of 2017 (end Right-of-Way acquisition)
Right-of-Way: June 2014 — December 2017
Construction: March 2018 — March 2020

Fiscal Analysis: The City of Palm Springs has only requested an extension of the Time Trigger
and has proposed no changes in the total project cost of $24,593,750 with CVAG's 75% local
share remaining unchanged at $5,375,275. There is no change in the fiscal impact.

Contract Finalization: Minor changes/revisions may be made for clarification purposes by
CVAG Executive Director and Legal Counsel prior to execution.
Attachments:

City of Palm Springs Letter
Amendment No. 4

25



City of Palm Springs

Engineering Services Department
3200 East Tahquitz Canyon Way » Palm Speings, California 92262
Tel: {760) 323-8253 = Fax; {750) 322-8360 » Web: www.palmspringsca.gov

August 8, 2016

Dennis Woods

Director of Transportation

Coachella Valley Association of Governments (CVAG)
73-710 Fred Waring Drive, Suite 200

Palm Desert, CA 52260

Re: Requestfor Amendment No. 4 to the Reimbursement Agreement (A4394) to
extend the Time Triggers for the Project to Improve Indian Canyon Drive
from Garnet Avenue to, and Including, the UPRR Railroad Crossing

Dear Mr. Woods:

The City of Palm Springs requests an Amendment to extend the “Time Triggers” to the
current AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN CVAG AND THE CITY OF PALM
SPRINGS. The project is currently in the Right of Way phase. Coordination and
negotiations with multiple and various property owners that include several private
owners (some owning shared parcels), utility companies, Bureau of Land Management,
and Union Pacific Railroad add complexities as well as additional time on the schedule.

Southern California Gas Company has a major facility that requires a complicated right
of way swap between the City and a private land owner; Granite Construction Company
has an entrance to its quarry that requires a unique design due to the location of the
driveway being elevated nearly 10 feet and addressing blow sand concerns; Southern
California Edison {SCE) has major cverhead transmission/distribution lines as well as
having prior rights within required roadway easements necessary to canstruct the
project. Recent restructuring/re-organization and wavering commitments on the part of
SCE in regards to schedule, design and cost of their overhead facilities has delayed the
project schedule for nearly two years. The City has just received a copy of a draft utility
agreement from SCE at the beginning of this month. A Railroad Agreement with Union
Pacific Railroad {UPRR) is typically lengthy and a draft is yet to surface from UPRR.
Coordination with Caltrans on funding authorization for utility right of way and
construction costs stili remains.

The project has a long history of its challenges, since the inception of the project in
2001. The project is located in an area with several environmentally sensitive species

26



Mr. Dennis Woods
August B, 2016
Page 2

and had undergone a lengthy environmental process. After the environmental studies
were complete and approved, UPRR introduced a policy to raise the height requirement
of the bridge going over railroads. This completely changed the scope of the project
causing the environmental document to be revalidated. Because of the length of delay,
the City had to work with FHWA to justify itself being in the PE phase for over 10 years.

Through thick and thin of it all, CVAG has been an unwavering partner through these
continuing challenges by providing its share of funding commitments and time
extensions in Amendments 1-3, while even increasing its regional share from 50% to
75% of the project costs. As such, the City of Palm Springs respectfully requests an
Amendment for an extension to the Time Triggers reflective of the schedule provided
below:

Design Continuous until December 2017 {(end of Right of Way)
Right of Way : June 2014 — December 2017
Construction March 2018 - March 2020

if you have any questions or need additionai information please contact me at (760)

323-8253 ext. 8744 or via e-mail at Savat. Khamphou@PalimSpringsCA.gov.

Sinceraly,

_
Savat Khamphou
Senior Civil Engineer

Attachments:
1. AMOD E-76
2. HBP Backup List
3. Copy of Funding Agreement up to Amendment No. 3

c: Marcus Fuller, Assistant City Manager / City Engineer
Chron File

27



DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF PLANNING AND LOCAL ASSISTANCE
464 W. 4™ STREET, 6™ Floor, MS-760

SAN BERNARDING, CA $240)- 1400

PHONE {909) 3834030

FAX (909)3083-5936

TTY T1i

www.dol ca gov/distd/

April 23, 2014

David Barakian, P.E

Director of Public Works/ City Engineer
City of Palm Springs

320G E. Tahquitz Canyon Way,

Palm Springs, CA 92263

Dear Mr. Barakian;

08-RIV-0-PSp
BRLO-5282(017)

Indian Avenue over
U.P.P.R, and AMTRAK
Replace 2 lanes to 6 lanes
Br. no. 56C-0025

We have reviewed and processed your obligation submittal for the above-referenced project
through Caltrans Headquarters and the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA). You are
hereby authorized to begin the Right of Way Acquisition and Support phase of your project.
Enclosed is a copy of the authorizing document (E-76) for your records.

If you plan to utilize private/outside consultant services, please be reminded of the Consultant
Selection and Audit Process as outlined in Chapter 10 of our Local Assistance Procedures

Manual (LAPM).

If you have any questions, please contact me or my staff, Alberto Vergel de Dios at (909) 806-

3944.

Sean Yeung, P.E.
District Local Assistance Engineer (Acting)

Attachment:
E-76

c Grace Alvarez, RCTC

Savat Khamphou, City of Paim Springs

“Coltrans knproves mobilily corose Colifornis

28



PUE 30UNY YO 0L LD Geregqo- Ao Ulm MOU BRIOUNSY  FRauARIOcte
slipuq WwapAs-ua 1 IR 305 PALSIRD Pam Supun) [EUONRES 10 VORETILRMY
(Bdv] Ma 10 Q-9 MGARF) RS0 peudeenap pofosd Gyl o Repdn v Be
peseq Dupuny BupaauBus Aieuppssd UORRDE X} 150D @ SBM 25 Sanbos
53 pasakie 57y SYDS BIE0 W g 3d 0OLH
000’098 3 FOPY 2§ SOUShhoY Tyl UL 3. Dupaaiabaxdt 190 1Y BOKLZID0
passeded peay 1V BV 20
PoRlyqe U 1N POOZ U] PERRLGNE 38M 1B -
RGN U0 patem Sugtun) Do IIOHPOR SITANA K T DN SRSnbes 90 (V0
“Buysewbug AsrURmRK] 70) LWOLE JINoUTE [LANE; I 0
0N SL0Q 10 $PUNY HHGH 04 LD UK PLNQUATY  TEeNbE) BN j0 [SUISRHIIRS S5
and 105 005" LTS U1 0SS AQ DoRescns wisco pafad Ny - IQuDIZeZs 1ELS
ispun pezioyne pojod Bupapw PIos SyK) LOAUST URRUT Ul OF Kuniu
ue 5 pafasd wewaeda wBpug pie jesaps; weasds-uo skt Lisen pun
UOKAUB X R{ EOND0I § S0 | § AOURNDAS C2D0-D05 'ON 8 "Hitkd I HO RAg
UOALET) el OIR) 0 8 32I0Kd Sl S e we W (21 DI2825-0 TG
SLNIWAOD TYIHDASH
SHEYWIY JLVIS

0008 00 95CRINS 00 005 0v0 18 W10l

o0os 003 oG 03 VLIOLBNS
Vi o0 0s 000 LEINDAY SHL NOD
00'0% o008 0008 NOLLVOIBO Adbd
0o DO SOC°ZZ9Y 00 DOO'TOLS WLOLBNS
(Y1 3 00 59U TL0S 00'000TOLS 1S3INDIY S M
o0 as L] o008 HCALVSIBO ‘Aldbid
00 0f 00'1B6TSES 000051508 Wi0L18NS
o0 00'600'0L-§ ooot 153N0aY SiHL 34
0008 00 000'DLZS 00'005"LEES NOILYDI180 AJtd
15032 v 1500 w3034 1$09 LOAOR A5V
AHVIINNGS DINIGNNS
NYEHN YTTIHIVODI-CMINI W i o oLsD
NYEHO YTIIHIVOI-ONIN W sl a [ )80}
NYSHN W Bi iz ogee
NVEHN jal 81 o DOEE
01 OW30 TYenuaHN VIV NYBEN  5AS ONMA IdAL Ad LYET 3009 5084
SZO0IOC  SON 3D0RE
o ‘N ON3 ON YALSVEIO
0 "o D38 LeaLDoorsne A3 diS
HIO “HLH AN PUEL  HAdUES
o 107 SALYLS MB ovas N
MdS GOUL/YLIB0 5000 D6 ALVAS OL HI1ID 1O/ SOLYLS ANT VA0 ol
WOD NIV TYOO INI3IVEE130: LHENSH3A0 FOld ALY
N 'SIG02 M SONINTS WV ‘ADNIOV
LOOZZLSD  3d -S.ON HH Q34 IPCINZERD ON MOHS AIVLS
'$31v0 IIYOV 1 HANY AJtd SN XIS 1 DNINDOUA TO0RIE ¥ 10N D3S
TRHOM 30 3dAL (21012BZS  :ON LD Tk
SPO0D9S B INNIAY LINEYD O1 DMSSOUIHIAL HHdN WOHA OVIHEEAQ SAKT NOANYD NvION! OTHG B (P %)
NCHLWYDOT LONOUd SSAUARRD CHOLYDOT VIO
NOILYANOGENVEL 40 LNIWINYJIC VINHOIITYD MVHOOEY Y VHEQ3)

(94-3) - ANYIRHOE HOULYHAIOOM LNSHGNIWY

23



pun § |B307Y pund ey ) g WO oL

PaANtOR 8q oy e mEed {1 ) usawie jo oy v seus; (D) ke oy (2} oy
Ly Sl Bupspm sowdi 0 #) Kty 3 Woy pevtgo-op O 8 BO0'S § DN ARLLSKATAURL NARPG) L %, [5G0 V8 Spuny JOH Burm uoddns puR uognbos Ass 10 W 1] 5} IEEnha: sy Cp 035

"THYI) WO PIALKE i1 4 [LOZ SRWDS 1y PeakumGax] SDun {ddHN} weaboiy eousuuniay Anwlin] muone) Dusn sapd WAL Usspuy j0 BUEDI esd Jeesl 8 16 ped 5 S| (k)

PocE HXIE g U0 SHJ 10 RART 18] 0007 | O3 0N 18 QOU" S WY G0U] T OF PONALIGAD A LGMED USIDLY R1E LIGDI 0F 5803 LONNDOE pup Loddng Joj Bupuny Aesm 10wy 103 12nbes § § py sovanbag
4000 & O, DI M TR EED |02 7 A SRS MY AL 0 SIUSUADOOTLBEN) A YN

AR BTy DUB ) -8 SRR OGNS A PUB GORSINDON LOE 2pes A

fnosB 880y 0f 18y} PAAKAIY 140D SSREIN AR %~ NLDUINE e PAIGEED BOMLK PEeU 'TIETED GOy DU | 7 Anorsud

00 0.1 1 LONEPYBAR] 3] Y TN TR

ZUBLIED yoow 61 o W O) UOWIPRRAGI {0 SRET 2100
DO0OCS 50 ER Q0-C60-600
00028 00 USRS Kiorg 010060809
DOw'ES 0e0 0 0L OZ0- 090699
oxors LD UeEe3] BO0KS bzo-0e0-809
00s'ZS o£0'0 3 YOO-0LL0-800
0os'zs 1000 W) Boopg 0D L0690
oozes arno ER T 00040899
DOD'OES 6120 pawuaEay shog £00-020-69%
DOCY 0ES $89°0 E 4} £00-CA0-600
005'L5S 1Za RSt adoiS TOC-U60r650
00G'09s IO Wmusases Asin TOO-LBO-B09
ot L0 Hiuewe 3 Aoy BOD-001 699
005 LB% WEO eSS sdang 00004 689
o00'ares S56'0 rseuasvl Aupn 1 OO - 506
009'ICS 0 301 100001 - 829
000'118 moo ey gy OO L 545
oS8 v D 201 20000659
e ] v200 oeg ETe ZOMHTRO-560

1707 183 0N Ay rOrpAIE Btk | Loy ey
"Ry 99("2z08 D0O°COLS 000 E0LS o)

g ey pung oy D Med 1507 10,

MW 201 15anbas Duitirg @ 9 SjuL
PYZ OGS O N 05T J0 O ISUSIEINOUANT LKL # 1R S50y () WHEB0NS 00PUG Ansyld o) e AUNUS DEDUN) 3 1ORI0K SILL "HHJN 8D
Q0D WOALET) WEHPUT BU) 1O BURSIOMA BUS JO0) W QAT At )0 I (G J0 TSEUNG IG t SRNahuos o oy | Tojord weiang sBppg Aesmuliyg sluuds wied 1o K3 g 205 A2an 10 A X0y % tenbes By

005'¢Z 8 0D0'0LLS 05 e18 005'LCLS 3d
punj €307 pun g pey punj ey i$03 oL

SPUNY EUOMNDE M0) ISPV € 5 Shi)
14 sebumd
100 OU Dram qumy] Leao SEejosd pEEe A o ME0D wealasd P
LB JO BENHETH D PRIOLR YoM 28 BOLNDES 10 ICHIGNS - B 5] [saahes Siy),
0OS'L0S DO0'0R & ODD'DSL§ ODS'AECE  ODSZEES  du3 g
oo {(pt10)

SOMN4 D01 SUNNA G234 SONND ‘034 51503 3V 51500 Wioy
Id SZO0-596 on 1E Oussatalon ASussi d 1O) umOys
RINCWE [21003) PESERIIGH B DN WG W SPUNY JHIH WEASAS-HOM0 OT)| 4 M g

FLOLAEND

CIOL/ 0D

falirAits ]
ELOLSL B0
LH0LS0M0

Z102M 0

LIOENZHD

LLDZIFt D

30



VAMH4 HOJ
SHVHLTYD B0d
026459
L gn

rIOZZUYD NO
rLOZALAN NO
riDZOLF NO
YiOZOLF NC
PLOZSOFD NO

G LRM AINGOH A1) S¥94 M Q3AOHDDY
NOHE AN -A” SOV NI 035530044
OHvHOM™ "33 -AH S5QVI NI OILLIKWGNS
CHYHOM "3% AR SOV NI DIMFATH
CLYI9TY "SOIQ 30 13DWIA AB 5Gvd N 0FHVdINd

DO0'0CE
ooo'2s
DO'ES
DO5'0L%
00G'ZS
00S'ZS
O0LRE
000'eCS
000'ors
D0S LSS
000008

008105
0oD'Dr 5
009°2C3
009'131%
00525
00528
0] 153

va0es

LODZELS0 HOV HLNY o
NO@ENDIS 34AL INIWNDOG  # 0OW
ANGLSIH JHNLVNOIS 0T SHLI Yy
£-S1W4 WOUJ GLULHIANOD
£-51INd WON A DUWIANGD
£:508d WOU 4 CALWIANOD o
BOOZILEN Y HLUWS 1 IHS3N3A
PO/ 244 FID04 NNAHYIN
0021 D41 F1D04 NNA MM !
nouzLry Q121d LA ASNCOH
PLOTA D OHNVYA-HILHYN ¥INIAZ
LGN ABNH NNHS 4
NO O3NDIS AGOINNE  w Q0w

AHOLSIH SHNLYNEIS 0'y S1ed YAMM 4
FIOLCZD 4O SV (11 HIZEZS H3ANNN LI3r0Hd BOJ ABOLSHH IENLYNOS

QOWY - 2dAL LNINNI0G
AHOGINS ¥ OOV VY 2403
MY LS IN03N HEM 03300 HD OL ROUVZIHOHLNY

NOLLYAUOHLNY

SHYYAIH TvH3034

L0071 s OCEE S 0POD Buydunt g LOBNBE MY SO0 JENDRY  FLDER L0
LE30 301 QL0 £50- 599
oMo 0 Ty adors OLO-E60-500
¢Ro0 am 020-090-899
rzio wawese3 edog 0Z0-00-698
a0 £ T} YOO 020899
1000 Hiewody 3 adoys 0020598
grl'e E a7 £O0-020-688
61Z0 peLtE S0org £00-020-692
15-34] 2oL L00-£80-09%
Zeo MWENe3 adog £00-LEI-696
L0 paunse A £00-€60-580
FRI% | neaesey Aein 000004699
L0 HRMUBERY dopg +00-001 699
55687 weussel Awnn 100-00|-699
€990 an1 100-001-699
2500 e ) ey L0000} 699
9 e ]l 2000699
2o o #yw) Ry 200080699

sanvp Aynpry sorpue 04| uOpEnlery g

e A fa ] 000'C0LS 000'¢0L5 T

31



rioZnlse

QBYHIIY 'IN QONONINY

NO O3NS

AR QINDIS 3dAl ININNIOO
AHOLEM TULYNOIS SHYHL TYD

32



gc abey WLALG 14 18] WY 956 "9L0Z/6ZIC @2UE|SISSY (B30 JO UOISIM() "SuUBINED) -
o
. T T 1020102 ek 933y 20y
005 ikh ‘FOL pappe 5 00005 ££4 S AousBie feoop 3y woy (-0 By wo 3Bueyd Busiany ) 123Ya1 of pappe 5 spuny Pucippy | Bue) U3 DLOZLZE KES'OE ey quiy Pad
bLL'st LLLG) LR (e
6TLLTL [N 4] 3d d8H L1961
Q05 LEL- LTS “BiE] TUBLIBEINGILADS 13851091 1E Fg W0 DREE LOWBN TR L 102 %ES BT IEY QY ‘P
LLLSE LAL'S) Yo |eTa
ezLITL- 8221 Z)- Ad d8H  LSL
0065'2E1 ‘8101 RS [UMUDEMGUEAI 1331100 18 Ul 3 SPPY LIOIMEN BPW) LLOZAT %00'08 Dy quiay "pay
0sL2 00S 'Lz yEp E207]
000'0LL 0000kt 3d daH LISt
1oL puodag 0zi5L 6L B4iLL LH91 SIS Siirl Joug aseud US SN mfaig
‘SHeRQq Buipun 4 aseyd
000’6 F 000'SLY LT
av 11507
PUOE dHSS
nno'sE DDG'G6 Yorepy 10907
000'DRE o000 5 pay
el puoian . 061 611 :\ 173} L1l 5l S
- e ———————
000’289 8L 000'¥SL'21 ~ |noo'ose
CrO'REZ'T L0 52092 o'l ud{ew 12307
ISG'EOE LI oL LLL'GY SI6€99 laoe zoo'L § POy
=77 punAag ozi5) BL/8L BHLt L1194 9154 cirl TR JAHRINUNG 835N0E PLing
e e ———————— = A E————— e ——— e =
000'Ze9'8 000'PSL LY 000°052 ooa'azL’t ey
00D'¥5L 4\ DOG'VSLLL NOJ
000'LSK | 000'0%4 000'E0L MWH
0D'SLK 000'S2 ) 3d
wey puodog a6k 6601 BLLE 3y, ! 1Y, Shire opd muwng esslg
(230129250 Tt foug pag
eburyy  -abpuq eue| 9 mau w 3Bpug Jue) Z oRjday 0L O S iW 90 HYHINY T WY 4N HIAO “IAHA NOANYD NVIAN! 'SZ0DI9S 'ON 3D0INE sBupds uyey
el puodag azrst &L giiL 21 ausL Sl o Aouaby syqisucdsay
apisoAlY Alunon g0  -louisig
{Muo s1oelod

wiay au) 'dILS3/dILD B Wl pars!) Allenpialpul 2q pinoys Jey) sioafoud saprious Buzg sl CsiualuwiuIed Buipun) Wenna 10} diLSd/dILd seudoidde ay) aag

welfoid abpug AemyBiH 0Z/610Z-5L/PLOT



